Less frequently, there may exist a point in the higher multiplicative 
numerals (say, at 1000 or 1000), where a different set of ordering rules 
may start to become involved (for example, in German additives, the order 
of the two elements switches from a LOW–HIGH to a HIGH–LOW order; after 
100, for example, 101 is hunderteins (100+1)). 

Rutkowski (2003), following neuropsychologist N. Cowan (2001), posits 
that the morphosyntactic properties of the numerals 1–4 is different from 
the higher numerals. The basic idea behind this statement is that in short–
term memory, more than four entities cannot be stored.